
OFFICIAL RESULTSSummary Results Report
Municipal Primary Election

BEAVER COUNTYAugust 12, 2025

Statistics TOTAL

Election Day Precincts Reporting 3 of 3

Precincts Complete 3 of 3

Precincts Partially Reported 0 of 3

Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting 3 of 3

Registered Voters - Total 1,753

797Ballots Cast - Total

0Ballots Cast - Blank

Voter Turnout - Total 45.46%

TOTAL
Vote For 2

Beaver City Council

TYSON ROBERT BARNEY 166

AHSHA BISHOP 94

ALISON YARDLEY WEBB 250

DAVID RICHARD ALBRECHT 348

HUNTER J. HOLT 312

RANDY M. DAVIS 301

Total Votes Cast 1,471
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Beaver County Canvass Statistics
Aug 12 2025

Section 1 - Ballot Statistics

1A 46% Voter Turnout
1B 2415 Active voters (as of the voter registration deadline)
1C 1104 Number of counted ballots (Mail or Drop Box)
1D 7 Number of counted ballots (In-person)
1E 1 Number of ballots that were returned electronically (UOCAVA/disability)
1F 2 Number of counted ballots (Provisional)
1G 1114 Total number of ballots counted
1H Yes Does total ballots counted match the number of voters given vote history in VISTA
1I If no, what is the difference
1L Explain:

7

2A 4 Number of envelopes with a signature that does not match the voter's signature
2B 3 Number of unsigned envelopes
2C 0 Number of challenged ballots for other curable reasons
2D 7 Total number of ballots that were challenged (cured and not cured combined)
2E 2 Total number of curable that were not cured
2F 29% Percentage of curable ballots that were not cured
2G 0 Total number of ballots where the voter submitted a disability affidavit*

Section 3: Rejected ballot statistics (ballots that cannot be cured)

3A 3 Number of ballots that were returned after the postmark deadline
3B 2 Number of ballots rejected for other non-curable reasons
3C 5 Total number of rejected that were not curable
3D 0.0% Percentage of ballots that were returned as undeliverable

Section 4: Provisional ballot statistics

4A 2 Number of provisional ballots issued
4B 2 Number of provisional ballots counted
4C 0 Total Number of provisional ballots not counted
4D              Already Voted
4E              Insufficient ID
4F              Unsigned
4G              Incomplete Form
4H              Other
4I 100% Percentage of provisionals that were counted
4J 1 Number of provisional ballots that are same-day registration

Section 5: County Clerk Certification

Ginger McMullin I certify that the information contained in this report is true and accurate.
Beaver Co.

This report must be sent to elections@utah.gov upon completion of the canvass



CANVASS
AUGUST 19,2025

CITV OF
ILFORD

MILFORD CITY
PRIMARY ELECTION
AUGUST 12,2025

{voTE o/"1Milford Citv
Registered Voters
Ballots Cast

646
317

Citv 12 Seats- A-Year

(4e.07%)

lvoTE o/")

IAN SPAULDING *

TAYSON N WLLIS -

LYNAE MALCHUS -

TERRY WISEMAN*
BRADY LARSEN
JAMES S MOHAR

NOLAN

237
143
103
72
36
16

39.04%
23.56%
16.97o/o
11.86Yo
5.93%
2.640/o

Nominated
Nominated
Nominated
Nominated
Eliminated
Eliminated

*Nominated as a Milford City Council Candidate for the Municipal General Election to be held on Tuesday, November 4' 2025'

and whose name will appear on the official ballot of said election.

WE CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A FULL, TRUE, AND, CORRECT ABSTRACT OF THE VOTES FOR

MILFORD CITY'S 2025 PRIMARY ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 12,2025'

Board of

E G. SMITH IAN SP ING

WHITNEY TERRY SCOTT SYMOND

l, Monica D Seifers, City Recorder, in and for said Milford City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true,

and correct abstract of ihe votes for Milford City's 2025 Primary Election held on August 12,2025 as made out

and entered upon the record of the Board of City Canvassers, so far as the same relates to the offices named

above.

D Seifers,
Clerk of the Board of

Date



Summary Results Report
Municipal Primary Election
August 12,2025

OFFICIAL RESULTS

BEAVER COUNTY

Statistics
Precincts Complete

Registered Voters - Total

Ballots Cast - Total

Ballots Cast - Blank

Voter Turnout - Total

TOTAL

2ot2

646

317

0

49.07o/o

Milford City Council
Vote For 2

IAN SPAULDING

TAYSON N. WILLIS

LYNAE MALCHUS

TERRY WISEMAN

BRADY LARSEN

JAMES S. MOHAR

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL

237

143

103

72

36

16

607
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Summary Results RePort
Municipal Primary Election
August 12,2025

01M101:1

OFFICIAL RESULTS

BEAVER COUNTY

Statistics TOTAL

112

50

0

44.64%

Registered Voters - Total

Ballots Cast - Total

Ballots Cast - Blank

Voter Turnout - Total

Milford City Council
Vote For 2

IAN SPAULDING

TAYSON N. WILLIS

LYNAE MALCHUS

TERRY WISEMAN

BRADY LARSEN

JAMES S. MOHAR

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL

30

24

15

11

9

4

93
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Summary Results RePort
Municipal Primary Election
August 12,2025

01 ML02:1

OFFICIAL RESULTS

BEAVER COUNTY

Statistics TOTAL

Registered Voters - Total

Ballots Cast - Total

Ballots Cast - Blank

Voter Turnout - Total

534

267

0

50.00%

Milford City Council
Vote For 2

IAN SPAULDING

TAYSON N. WILLIS

LYNAE MALCHUS

TERRY WISEMAN

BRADY LARSEN

JAMES S. MOHAR

Total Votes Cast

TOTAL

207

119

88

61

27

12

514
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