BEAVER COUNTY

Statistics	TOTAL
Election Day Precincts Reporting	3 of 3
Precincts Complete	3 of 3
Precincts Partially Reported	0 of 3
Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting	3 of 3
Registered Voters - Total	1,753
Ballots Cast - Total	797
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	45.46%

Beaver City Council

Vote For 2

	TOTAL
TYSON ROBERT BARNEY	166
AHSHA BISHOP	94
ALISON YARDLEY WEBB	250
DAVID RICHARD ALBRECHT	348
HUNTER J. HOLT	312
RANDY M. DAVIS	301
Total Votes Cast	1,471

		Beaver County Canvass Statistics
		Aug 12 2025
		Section 1 - Ballot Statistics
1A	46%	Voter Turnout
1B	2415	Active voters (as of the voter registration deadline)
1C		Number of counted ballots (Mail or Drop Box)
1D		Number of counted ballots (In-person)
1E		Number of ballots that were returned electronically (UOCAVA/disability)
1F		Number of counted ballots (Provisional)
1G		Total number of ballots counted
1H 1I	Yes	Does total ballots counted match the number of voters given vote history in VISTA
1L	Explain:	If no, what is the difference
IL	Ехріаііі.	
		7
2A	4	Number of envelopes with a signature that does not match the voter's signature
2B		Number of unsigned envelopes
2C		Number of challenged ballots for other curable reasons
2D	7	Total number of ballots that were challenged (cured and not cured combined)
2E	2	Total number of curable that were not cured
2F	29%	Percentage of curable ballots that were not cured
2G	0	Total number of ballots where the voter submitted a disability affidavit*
		Section 3: Rejected ballot statistics (ballots that cannot be cured)
3A		Number of ballots that were returned after the postmark deadline
3B		Number of ballots rejected for other non-curable reasons
3C 3D		Total number of rejected that were not curable Percentage of ballots that were returned as undeliverable
טפ	0.0%	referringe of ballots that were returned as underiverable
		Section 4: Provisional ballot statistics
4A		Number of provisional ballots issued
4B		Number of provisional ballots counted Total Number of provisional ballots not counted
4C 4D	U	Already Voted
4E		Insufficient ID
4E 4F		Unsigned
4G		Incomplete Form
4H		Other
41	100%	Percentage of provisionals that were counted
4J		Number of provisional ballots that are same-day registration
		, , ,
		Section 5: County Clerk Certification
Ginger	· McMullin	I certify that the information contained in this report is true and accurate.
	Beaver Co.	
		This report must be sent to elections@utah.gov upon completion of the canvass



CANVASS AUGUST 19, 2025

MILFORD CITY PRIMARY ELECTION AUGUST 12, 2025

Milford City	TOTAL	(VOTE %)	
Registered Voters	646		
Ballots Cast	317	(49.07%)	
	TOTAL	MOTE 9/	
City Council (2 Seats, 4-Year Terms)	TOTAL	(VOTE %)	
IAN SPAULDING *	237	39.04%	Nominated
TAYSON N WILLIS *	143	23.56%	Nominated
LYNAE MALCHUS *	103	16.97%	Nominated
TERRY WISEMAN*	72	11.86%	Nominated
BRADY LARSEN	36	5.93%	Eliminated
JAMES S MOHAR	16	2.64%	Eliminated

^{*}Nominated as a Milford City Council Candidate for the Municipal General Election to be held on Tuesday, November 4, 2025, and whose name will appear on the official ballot of said election.

WE CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A FULL, TRUE, AND, CORRECT ABSTRACT OF THE VOTES FOR MILFORD CITY'S 2025 PRIMARY ELECTION HELD ON AUGUST 12, 2025.

Board of City Canvassers

SCOTT SYMOND

I, Monica D Seifers, City Recorder, in and for said Milford City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct abstract of the votes for Milford City's 2025 Primary Election held on August 12, 2025 as made out and entered upon the record of the Board of City Canvassers, so far as the same relates to the offices named above.

Monica D Seifers, City Recorder Clerk of the Board of City Carlyassers

8/19/2025

BEAVER COUNTY

Statistics	TOTAL		
Precincts Complete	2 of 2		
Registered Voters - Total	646		
Ballots Cast - Total	317		
Ballots Cast - Blank	0		
Voter Turnout - Total	49.07%		
Milford City Council Vote For 2	TOTAL		
IAN SPAULDING	237		
TAYSON N. WILLIS	143		
LYNAE MALCHUS	103		
TERRY WISEMAN	72		
BRADY LARSEN	36		
JAMES S. MOHAR	16		
Total Votes Cast	607	8	

OFFICIAL RESULTS

BEAVER COUNTY

01ML01:1

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	112
Ballots Cast - Total	50
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	44.64%
Milford City Council Vote For 2	TOTAL
IAN SPAULDING	30
TAYSON N. WILLIS	24
LYNAE MALCHUS	15
TERRY WISEMAN	11
BRADY LARSEN	9
JAMES S. MOHAR	4
Total Votes Cast	93

BEAVER COUNTY

01ML02:1

TERRY WISEMAN

JAMES S. MOHAR

BRADY LARSEN

Total Votes Cast

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	534
Ballots Cast - Total	267
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	50.00%
Milford City Council Vote For 2	TOTAL
IAN SPAULDING	207
TAYSON N. WILLIS	119
LYNAE MALCHUS	88

61

27

12

514



30 West 300 North, PO Box 271, Beaver, UT 84713

We, the Beaver City Board of Canvassers, do hereby certify that the results contained on the Election Summary Report, Beaver County, Utah, August 12, 2025, PRIMARY ELECTION, dated August 19, 2025, are true and accurate for Beaver Couty, Utah.

Matt Robinson, Mayor

Tyler Schena, Council Member

Lance Cox, Council Member

Owen Spencer, Council Member

Alison Webb, Council Member

Randy Hunter, Council Member

ATTEST:

Patty Simard, Recorder

Hugust 19, 2020



2025 Canvass - Audit Certification Report

Cour	ty: Beaver Election: Municipal Primary
Рар	er Ballot Audit Summary
1.	Number of paper ballots processed:1114
2.	Number of ballots audited: <u>\(\frac{1}{2}\)</u>
3.	List the contests on the ballot that were audited:
	Council Member (Beaver & Milford)
	Were there any differences between the tabulation software and the votes marked on the paper ballots?
	YesNo (*If YES, please attach an explanation of any inconsistencies)
DRE	Machine Audit Summary (complete only if applicable)
1.	Number of voting machines used in the election:
2.	Number of polling places used for the election:
3. 4.	Number of voting machines audited: Were tamper-evident seals affixed to all journal tape canisters?Yes No
4.	(*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape logs for the applicable canisters)
5.	Did all machine serial numbers match when the canisters were installed and removed?Yes No
	(*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape logs for the applicable canisters)
6.	Did any tape seals on the journal tape canisters show evidence of tampering?Yes No
	(*If yes, please attach copies of the logs for the applicable canisters)
7. ma	Were there any differences between the machine results and hand-counted results for any audited chine?Yes No *If yes, please attach copies of the hand count logs for the applicable canisters)
Sia	nature Affidavit Audit Summary
Oigi	Total number of signature affidavits audited: 15
	Did the signature audit reveal any inconsistencies between a signature's initial verification and the audit? Yesx _No (*If YES, please attach an explanation of any inconsistencies)

I certify that the audits described above were conducted according to the audit policy. This includes ensuring that all election workers and auditors completed the required training, were sworn in, and that each auditor signed an affidavit for the work they audited. No I certify that I have reviewed the number of vote histories recorded in VISTA and they closely match the number of ballots counted in my county during this election. Number of ballots counted: 1114 Number of vote histories: 1114 Difference: 0 Explain any differences: No I certify that I have properly maintained chain of custody controls as outlined in 20A-3a-401.1 and Rule 623-8. No I certify that I have properly maintained the voter list in accordance with state and federal laws (20A-3a-404(2)). No I complied with the requirements of the software validation rule R623-7: "before using any voting equipment, and before each election, the election officer shall verify that the firmware version on any voting equipment matches the firmware version that is certified by the EAC."

County Clerk Signature:

2025 Canvass - Audit Certification Report